Gene N. Ortega
ExxonMahil Project Manager

Refining & Supply Company Global Remediation — US Retail
Global Remediation .

25A Crescent Drive, #407

Pieasant Hill, California 94523

(925) 246-8747 Telephone \
{925) 246-7822 Facsimile [/\ A

gene.n.ortega@exxonmobil.com

0 9 E)j(onll\{no_b‘il
s efining & Supply

May 20, 2004

Mr. Arnir Gholarni
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Ao

Department of Environmental Health o
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 £
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-3006/720 High Street, Oakland, California; " - ./

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Attached for your review and commment is a letter report entitted Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report, First
Quarter 2004, dated May 20, 2004, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental Resolutions,
Inc. (ERT) of Novato, California, and details groundwater monitoring, sampling, and remedial activities at the subject site.

if you have any questions or conmments, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.

_§ —

Sincerely,

Gene N. Ortega
Project Manager

Attachment; ERT’s Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2004, dated May 20, 2004.

cCt w/ attachment
Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region

w/o attachment
Mz, Robert A. Saur, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



ERI ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC,

May 20, 2004
o ERI 201013.Q041
Mr. Gene N. Ortega ; .
ExxonMobil Refining & Supply — Global Remediation, *
25A Crescent Drive, #407 : L
Pleasant Hill, California 94523
Subject; Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter Zdo'ﬁiézﬁormer Exxon Service

Station 7-3006, 720 High Street, Qakland, California.
Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Qil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed annual groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site. The purpose of
monitoring and sampling is to evaluate concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater. The
location of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The locations of select site features are
shown on the Generalized Site Plan

(Plate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING
On March 26, 2004, ERI measured the depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater samples from
select wells for laboratory analysis. Groundwater monitering and sampling were performed in accordance

with ERI groundwater sampling protocol {Attachment A).

The calculated hydraulic gradient and groundwater flow direction are presented on Plate 3. Historical and
recent monitoring data are summarized in Table 1A.

Laboratory Analyses and Results

ERI submitted groundwater samples to a California state-certified laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody
protocol. The samples were analyzed using the methods listed in the notes in Tables 1A and 1B. The
laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record are attached (Attachment B). Cumulative results
of laboratory analyses of groundwater samples are summarized in Tables 1A and 1B. Analytical resuits of
groundwater samples collected during this quarter are shown on Plate 2.

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

ERI operated an air sparge/soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system from January 1995 to July 1999 and a
groundwater remediation system (GRS) from January 1995 to December 1998, at the subject site. ERI
estimates approximately 5,144 pounds of hydrocarbons removed by the AS/SVE system, and
approximately 10 pounds of hydrocarbons during GRS operation.

72 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791 415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest * Novato * Seattie



ERI201013.004]1 Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006, Qakland, California May 20, 2003

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for ExxonMobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612

Please call Robert A. Saur, ERI's project manager for this site, at (415) 382-9105 with any questions

regarding this project.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

L Cdlipnn

Lyz A. Cullmann
Senior Staff Geologist

John B, Bobbitt
R.G. 4313
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ERI 201013.004i Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006, Oakland, California May 20, 2003
Attachments: Table 1A: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 1B: Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan
Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map

Atfachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B: Laboratory Analysis Report and Chain-of-Custody Record




TAELE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-1006

720 High Streer
Oskiand, California
(Page 1 of 8)
Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHp MTBE B T E X EH(ss TOG
(TOC) Date <t Ll
MW1 1220/94 NLPFH 9.25 .62 - - - — — - — . -
(12.37) 02/02-03/94 NLPH B.60 4.27 kit <5 --- {5 <(L5 <{.5 a7 - -
3/10/94 NLPH &1 4.56 - - —— - -— - — P —
422094 NLPH 195 442 - . - - —
O5HO-FI94 NLPH T4 5.34 (1343 <) - <5 <15 <5 1.6 - -—
6/27/94 NLPH 765 522 -— - - wn— e — — — —
§/3144 NLPH 9.39 145 - - - - - —
/24794 NLPH 9.K3 104 <50 <50 - =<5 <0.5 =0.5 ={.5 - -—
10/25/94 NLPH 1419 268 -— <5l <5 =<5 <05 <5 <05 - -—
1173004 NLPH RO7 3,94 -— -— — an —— -— — —— -
12:27/94 NLFH 744 541 - - - — — - —
2/6/95 NLPH 571 116 — <50 1{K} 0.52 <0.5 <5 =0.5 - -
6195 NLPH 762 525 2l <30 135 =<{).5 =05 <5 <{ 5 - -
9/18/5 MLPH 10,02 235 42 <50 4 <05 <0,5 <5 <05 —
117198 ‘NLFH 10.74 213 160 <50 B9 <5 A3 <5 <ls -- -
2/14/96 NLFH 781 5.06 100 <50 T8 <{.5 =5 <il.5 <15 - e
6/19/96 NLPH 747 5.40 3 <50 7.1 <05 <05 <0.5 <15 <Si ---
8/24/96 NLPIL 10.42 243 83 <50 9.5 <5 =05 <5 <5 - -
12/1190 MNLPH R.50 417 %] <50 7.2 .5 ()5 5 <f.5 - —ee
397 MNLPH 14 17 TR <50 04 <45 <{.5 =<5 <Q.5 — -
G497 NLPH 9.82 3us 58 <50} 6.0 <t15 <5 <3 <ii3 — -
P NLPH 1026 .t 150 <50 54 <5 <15 <03 <f.5 - -
1242197 MLPH 232 3.55 RR <50 51 <5 <5 <03 <Ar5 - -
3124090 NLPH 644 .43 SR <5 5.0 <5 <{).5 =05 ] - -
GF23/08 NLPH 923 3.64 B4 <50 3.8 <3 <{1.5 <05 <3 -— -—
X298 NLPH 9.91 2.96 61 <50 2.6 <5 <05 <05 <03 — -
12/30/98 NLPH w21 5.06 &) <50 4.1 <05 <415 <0.5 a3 - -
3/24/5% NLPH 5.53 1.34 4.3 <50 4.95 <05 <5 <035 <05 - -
/2249 NLPEH 7.3% 5.48 R3S =30 3.7 <03 <5 L5 <3 - =
Q29799 NLFH .00 3.97 529 <50 481 <05 <{.5 <105 <05 . —
1272149 NLPH a94 3493 1l <50 10 <5 <15 <d.5 <05 - -
321700 NLPH 534 1.53 - <3 4.5 A5 <5 =05 <5 - -
33001 NLPH 529 1.58 v <50 i) <15 =105 <05 <5 - .-
(12,79 111401 Well surveyed in complisnce with AB 2886 requirements.
n 3oz MLPH 539 7.40 <5010 G Honak 110 <f1.50 (0.5 ()5 - -
3/L1KI3 NLFPH 6.63 Gt <50 153 188/ 179 k =5 <5 <15 <05 - em
304 NLPH G618 661 ™ <500 171 k <0,50 n.5 <05 <0.5 -— —
MW2 120094 - [NR] - -
(12.9%) (2002-03/94 - [NRj — —
3110/9a [&c.) 6.96 .02 - - -
4422194 [10c) -
U510+ 11794 [5cl - - — -
G274 Sheen 710 5.8 - - - . - — — —— -
Rf31/94 Sheen 4.5% 4.40 — — . -
9729194 Sheen 911 3.87 - - - —
107254 Sheen 176 522 —- - — . — — o — -
11730/94 - 733 5.65 — . - — . - - - -
12127194 Sheen (ol 6.21 - -— - — -
26195 Sheen 5.00 798 — — — ——
RIS Sheets 7.14 584 - - — -- - - - —— -
SRS Sheen IR 216 - — - - -en - - — -
117193 Sheen 11.65 1.33 — - - - - — - - -
21496 Sheen $.39 4.59 -- - —- — - —
/1946 Sheen 053 543 - — —- - -— - - ——— —
V24106 Sheen 11.56 142 — - - - — o - - -
12114896 Sheen 02 4.96 - - -— — - - -
319/7 Sheer 4.63 415 - - —- — - - —
/4197 Sheen 1057 241 — — — — - — - an —
W2/57 Sheen 11.51 1.47 - - — - - . - - -
1242097 WLPH 1124 1.74 820 1,400 37 15 ra 8.6 «2.5 - -
32798 NLPH 646 842 2000 7,400 <50 1,400 35 440 1,504 - -
23198 Sheen 1106 152 2,500 180 w3 32 .55 092 1.3 - ——
BINR NLFH 10.51 247 186 pitit] 93 <), 50 .63 1.5 1.5 - ane
12430498 NLFH UR3 NS mn 20 16 17 .00 20 a5 - -
3124199 MLPH 4.47 L3} 1,444 14,400 <4l 1,300 336 TRA 3,420 e -



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exoon Seryice Station 7-3006
720 High Sirest
Qakland, California

(Page 2 of 8)
Well D # Sampling 5uB) DTW Elev, TPHd TPHp MTBE B T E X EHCss TOG
{TOC) Date TP T T > T o L - .
MW2 (cont.) 52299 NLPH 642 656 2310 1080 252 543 (XY 358 w7 e -
(12.98) ‘:h'll),")‘) NLPH RO0 4.98 2,720 317 154 375 7.48 128 152 - -—
12721099 MLPH 10 4.88 6,300 3,200 <2 360 545 120 106 - -
342100 i o _
33041 NLFH 3.09 pRe 10 2K 1k 72 =05 24 21 - -
(13.06) 1111 Well surveyed in compliznce with AB 2886 requirements.
n 3102 NLPH 378 028 293 <],000 620030 k <0 <[00 <Ly <100 .
3/Ln3 NLPH 5.49 7.537 422 1,490 3250428 k bl 30 a8 189 - -
32704 NLPH 4.6% 841 154 254 131k 6.80 (%) <0.5 12 n_— —
MW3 L2044 Sheen §.24 468 - — — - - o .- . —
{12.92) 02/i2-03/94 Sheen T.68 524 — — . - — — - - —
3/10/94 Sheen 124 5.68 - - — - - - i - —
422094 Sheen 6,79 613 — - - - — — - . e
051311794 Sheen 643 (49 — — — —- - - - - -
627194 .01 [NR] 60497 595 - —- - - — — — - —
#3194 Sheen 4] 451 —- — - — o - - - -
W94 Sheen 8,97 3.9% — - — - . - . P .
10/25/94 Sheen $.43 349 — — -— — -— -— - -
13/28794 1y 5.73 - - — - — - -
1242194 Sheen 0d ik P — . - — _— — — -
265 Sheen 487 805 — - - - — - - . -
&5 Sheen 705 487 e — - - - - . - —
1RSS5 Sheen 161 231 - —
11/1/95 Sleen 11.5% .34 o — a— . — — - - -
214096 Sheen 4.34 458 . - - - - - - . -
61996 Sheen 635 .57 -— - o - - - - - -
9724/96. Sheen 1145 1.47 - - - - - . — — ——
12/ 1790 NEPEY 189 5.03 17,000* 4,400 30 340 <50 82 il mam ==
3187 NLPH 9.83 349 3,000 1.,90m] 80 lat) 1] 5.0 n — -
0497 NLPH 10.43 2.4 &, 000 9n Ll 15 28 24 <20 - -
972097 Sheen 12,45 047 . - — - o a—- — — -
1242197 WNLPH 11.21 1.71 0,700 LY 21 1 2.1 <10 2.7 el ---
312498 NLPH 593 698 46410 1,500 25 5,500 <50 5.0 <3.0 -— e
G/2308 NLEH 113 179 39,000 1,300 a4 53 LA R4 <1.0 <10 — —--
B2OH Sheen 1046 246 2,600 540 <54 %3 19 14 23 -—- -
12730198 NLI'H u72 320 11,000 4,000 <5 74 <1 <10 <in -
324/99 Sheen 4.30 L1 3,85(1 2,330 <20 <5.0 <50 5.0 <30 - -
GIZZIOY NLPH 022 &T0 672(6()‘ 1470 <l 492 <235 <25 <25 -— —=
QLN NLIH 811 4 82 2,2900 113 <50 115 307 <0 254 - --
2219 NLPH 7.499 493 37,000 4,60 4 22 3 51 314 - -
1/26/00 MNLFH 5.4% 7.44 26000 —- —
321 1 - — - _— — . - - . - —
330401 HLPH 4112 LR 2,000 R&0 3tk 130 =05 1.2 zZ4 e —
{13.71} L1/L/01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 28B6 requirements.
n 371102 NLPH 472 B 19,100 =2,51H 13175 k 165 <250 <24.11 =250 - -—
imas NLPH G623 7.4r 1,190 k87 12%11% k 71.9 TR 11 2.0 - -
3604 NLFH 547 B.M 16,500 1,350 98,4k 308 1.6 <h5 35
MW 172694 --- {NR] e -- — — - - -- . —- - —
(12.77) 024)2-03/94 —~{lc] - - . — - — — — — e
31054 18e] 712 363 - — -
422094 floe] - - -
3/10-11/94 t5¢) -- - . - - —- - - — -
G2WA .01 [NR) .50 627 —
831094 0.02 |NR] 784 491 -
92994 .03 [NR] 8.43 434 - - —- - . - - — -
10425104 Sheen 9.24 351 — - - - - — - - -
11/30/94 077 600 —- -
12/27/94" Sheen 6.4 663 —
2/6/95 Sheen 487 7.9 — e - - - — e - -
/95 Sheen 691 586 — . - - - - -
y/15/95 Sheen 9.59 318 — — —- — - -
11/1/95 Sheen 11.52 1.25 - - - — — — - an -
2/14M6 Sheen 8506 421 — —— j— — — o — — —
GIL96 Sheen 6.09 664 — [ — — —
Y2495 Sheen 10.20 257 - — - —
121194 Sheen 778 499 - - - — — - — - ——




TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNIFWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Sireet
Qakland, Califormia
(Page 3 of 8}
Well ID# Sampling SURT TTW Elev. TPEd TPHg MTBE 8 T E X EHCss TOG
(TOC) Date L 1 TP > gl -
MW4 (cont) 31997 Sheen 8356 4.21 - - - — — - —
{12.97) G497 Sheen 931 3.46 — — — - - -
W27 Sheen 10400 21 - — — — —
1242197 NLPH 872 405 15,0600 1,500 it <23 9.7 3.0 1] —
372408 NLPH 579 05,94 5,400 540 38 <05 4.4 1.iv 5.4 - -
G/ Sheen 8.50 4.27 7.500 100K 25 3.3 <20 <10 <20
Q29098 Sheen 077 3.0 65,000 7,300 <50 <10 <10 <10 <1} -—
§230/98 Sheen K54 423 12,000 1,000 170 38 5t <15 4. - -
3/24/99 Sheen 4.4) #.36 20,500 1,300 4.41) 2.64 <10 <].0 <10
22059 NLPH 5.71 7.06 9,760 1,470 <10 414 <2.5 2.5 <25 -—
9129/94 NLPH 7.32 545 2,470 58Yc 812 12.6 <10 <50 <i.i
127217949 NLPH 7.58 s 230,000 2,000 <2 {5 Q.56 % 146 -
1726700 NLPH 5.35 6,92 3,200h . . - — -
352110} NLPH 3.58 9.19 5500 27 i3 ] 0183 <03 3.6 -—
330009 - - —- - . — — — o - — -
371102 i — - - - -
5711703 i — - — . — . - —
3/26/04 i — - — — - —_ — - - -
MW 18189 Well Destroyed
MW 12044 - [NR] — - -
{14.27) 02/02-03/94 - [NR] - — — - - - —
1094 {¥c] 7.62 G.45 —- — - - o - - -
4122194 [ire - . j— — — . - f— - — -
05/40-11/94 13c] - - - - - — - s —
612794 Sheen 777 .30 - — - — —
B/31/94 Sheen 9.2 525 — - — —
9/29/4 Sheen 4.5l 476 — - - — — - - -
10/25/94 Sheen uu3 434 — — - s
11436594 - .05 6,22 —— - — —
12/27/94 - .54 673 — - — — - -
26/95 Sheen 5.46 LEN - - — - - — - a— -
G195 Sheen 407 G20 — -
91893 Sheen 10,54 313 —- - -- ——
117195 Sheen 1141 286 - - P o - —
2114196 Sheen o7 5.00 - - —— - .
GI19M6 Sheen 713 7.14 — - - - — — — - ——
2L Sheen 1124 in - - — - - . — o -
13§ 1/oa NLPH 020 sn? 2,90K) 9,106 <{ii 2,100 22 1l 260
N19AT MLFH HLia 4.13 3,800 24,00 250 3,800 9l 1,300 196K -
G487 NLPH 10,58 104 1,300 20,000 27 4,400 <50 540 440
92197 NLPH 1102 1125 2,100 5,100 <25 1,840 <23 [ED] 170
122797 NLMH 145 3x2 2,300 6,800 <10} 1,1un <20 7 T4 - -
32498 NLPH 7.8 T8 3,500 20,000 <250 4,300 <50 2,200 1,500 -
GI23/9% Sheen w7y 444 4,180 [CRITE]] <500 3,400 <1 1,800 11mn
RI2GMAR NLPH 10,56 31n 2,301 1,600 <y 2,100 25 300 260
12/30/98 MLPH Ry 430 2,700 [T <25 1500 <25 84 200
3124199 Sheen 502 9.25 2670 12,600 <20 3,380 16.5 221 Ele
/12099 NL¥H 491 1.36 5,670 6,720 <40 2,400 <l 767 14.4
0129199 NLPH B.66 3.61 1,370g 63104 <250 <25 <25 133 <25 - -
12/21/99 NLPH R.57 570 230K 3,800 12 L) 33 94 43 - -
z1/00 i - - — - - — _ —_
3730/0) NLFPH 3.66 L6l 2,000 0,200 <5k 310 w1l 130 33
(14.23) L0 Well surveved in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
n 3102 NLPH 4,55 968 1,460 7,660 45.04<5.0 % 2,200 25.0m 410 285 - -
3103 NLPH 571 R.44 1,100 5120 1571 80k 2 1z G 194 -
326/04 NLPH 322 201 596 5,090 0,70k 1,130 14.7 164 629 -
MW7 1{20/94 NLPFH R&7 6.17 - — - - P, — —
{14.84) R2/02-03/94 MNLPH B4T 6,37 1,300 2,900 - T 5 k2 2l —— 4,701
310794 NLFH 8.24 661 e . — — - - — e
4/22/54 NLPH 795 [8:1 - —
05/10-11/94 NLPH 7.53 73t 1,300 2,400 - 58 5.6 52 15 - 1,400
62794 NLPH 31 633 — - - e - p - —_ -
831194 NEPH AL 5.65 -
9/29/94 NLPH 9.65 519 56 1,906 71 3 33 TR
10/25/94 NLPH GG 4 8% a9 1,400} - 51 1.5 24 (%1 -—- -



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Stalien 7-3006

720 High Street
Oakland, Califomia

{Paue 4 of R}

Well ID & Sampling SUR) DTW Elev. TFHd TPHg MTEE B T E X EHCss TOG
(TOC) Dale <. T L.
MW7 (cont) 11530494 - 778 7.06 - — — — e — - e
(14.84) 12/27/94 - 751 733 — —
206195 NLPH 5.79 4.05 1,301 2,500 - 130 <1 <) <10 1100
G195 WLPH 7.73 FARN 1,200 2,41} a9 91 5 7.6 14 1000 -
918595 NLFH QK1 50 | WACH 180 <25 17 <5.{ <50 =54 ) el
LL/L#5 NLPH .56 4.28 1,700 3,004 <13 .7 11 5 <25 3,400
214196 NLPH 804 @80 1,240 1,900 <23 54 <0 5.0 <5.0 Q41 —
LG MLPH 7.33 751 1,400 2,000 <25 i <50 5.0 546 Looo -—
HIAME MLPH HL10 474 1,140 450 <25 X ] <50 <5.0 <50 910 -—
121196 NLPH RS0 634 1,606 2,500 <l 50 2.0 64 10 1300 -
31W9T NLFH R.RE .86 &40 2,700 <25 Gl £.0 21 61 580
614497 MLPH 9,38 546 1,400 1,500 «2.5 45 <Z0 53 12 780 -—
w2097 NLPH u.69 515 Fu 1,700 <25 28 22 <20 59 740
L2297 NLPH §.65 614 L, Lo 2,000 14 33 2.2 2.0 AR - -
34598 NLPH 6.41 844 use 2,300 <25 73 =50 <A 22 -
/23198 NLPH §.34 .50 1,60} 4700 140 i} 5.0 12 20 -
Q12908 NLPH 2976 5.08 630 FOO <3 27 113 24 53 -- -
1230798 WLPH 8.56 598 700 1,400 <5.0 17 77 2.5 14 - -
A24/99 Sheen 5.4% 936 360 1,740 6.73 562 276 4.33 15.1
/22799 NLFH .54 £30 5330 1,250 <d il 59.5 3194 281 6.38 -
229199 NLIMH 845 6,39 1,750g 1,3608 <25 3.7 <25 502 £.32 -
12421799 NLPH 239 643 4,600 2,900 <2 47 2 1.7 R.53 — -
as21am MLPH 4.72 n 1,500 T4 <2 43 2 22 g -
12421700 ‘Well destreyed
MWE 120094 Shizen £.90 455 - - - — —
{12.48) G2/02-103/94 Sheen .58 4.87 - — — —
311004 Sheen 7.l6 0.2y — — . - — - — — —
422194 Sheen 7.34 all —— - - . - -
051401 1;94 Sheen 704 (]} - - - — — - . . e
672794 Sheen &.01 744 . o - - - — — — -
8314 Sheen 926 409 . - — — - - - —— -
w2%/o4 Sheen w76 168 - - - - — e - . -
L{25/94 Sheen 10.05 .40 - - - — - —
131/30/94 - 7.08 377 — - - —
12027094 Sheen 711 &34 — — - — — — — - -
206495 Sheen 534 .06 . - — - — - — - -
TIN5 Sheen 753 592 . -— -
QRIS Sheen Y 84 361 —— — P - — — e - —
U RIS Sheen 10.47 294 . - - -
2114496 Sheen 8.27 518 — - —
o/19/40 Sheen .44 657 - - — — - o - - —
DA Sheen 16013 332 —
12711796 Sheen £33 4492 -— - — - — — — —
319797 Sheen L0y 436 - — —
64/ Sheen 952 393 — — — - . — i — -
92197 NLPH 972 373 8,000 20,000 <50 57 =<5l 850 66i) —
1272097 NLPH R83 462" 2,700 6,900 130 83 <l <)) 100
3/24/9% NLPH 6.52 693 2,900 L0 <125 190 <25 470 330
G/23/98 NLPH 9.02 443 3,700 HLH00 <8{ 140 <l A60 260 .
DIAR9E NLPH 49,72 173 3,600 12 1) 136 a6 <l 340 190 -
L2/30/9% NLPH ©.06 439 3,000 [ERCH] 340 170 <25 230 lat
3124199 Sheen 521 #.24 2,250 13,000 2.6 336 53.2 415 326
6122099 Sheen .51 694 4,018 13,00 649 1714 5.0 186 134
QI NLFH K22 523 2,170 5420 <25 (L4 <50 =50 LR - -
12/21094 MLPH 8.41 5.04 2,100 4,700 <2 150 15 ] 6.2
L2100 MLPH 4.47 8 Y9l — 6,300 270 30 12 264 ’é
T2 n Well destroyed
MWy 1720044 - - - an . - - — — - - ——
(14.64) 02402-00/94 .
F10M NLPH &0 7.74 - -- —— - . P — — —
4{22/94 NLPH 7.3% 1.26 — — —
H5/10-1 154 WLPH 6.96 168 - - -
GI27/94 NLFH 705 [ -— — e —— — — - - -
#21/94 MLPIH 8.87 597 — - — — a— — —
2994 NLFH AL 5.45 =50 <5} - <0.5 <05 <5 <05
10/25/44 NLPH L.66 498 50 <50 - <5 1.5 <5 (.5



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-3006

Oakland, California

720 High Street

{Poge 5 of 3)
Well ID ¥ Sampling suBJ DTW Elev TPHd TPHE MTRBE B T E X EHCss TOG
(TCC) Date Cere e feet...ii > L.
MW (cont.) 1LAN94 238 6,26 — — -
(14.64) 1427194 NLPH 7.29 7.35 - —_ — .
26195 MLPH 5.74 K90 56 <50 <05 <45 <irL5 <0.5 -
GITIS MNLPH £33 6.3} 72 <50 <25 <5 <5 <05 <5 - -
WIBS NLPH 2% 5.36 &0 <54 <25 <5 A4S <3 <5 .-
1111495 NLPH 1004 4.55 61 <51 <15 <05 <05 03 <15 —
/14706 NL.PH 6.26 RIR £3 <50 <28 <15 <05 <01 § <5
H19/96 NLPH .68 7.96 oF <51 <25 <(+5 <,5 <A1.3 <05 <50 ---
W26 NLPH 9.72 492 <50 <50 <25 <015 <05 <3 <05
12411096 MLPH #11 53 o1 <51 <25 {15 <03 <05 <115 -
/19097 NLPH 172 6.2 140 <50 <2.5 083 <5 <13 <05 -
G497 NLPH 8.87 5.77 <5i) <5 <2.5 s <08 i 3
w2 NLPH 944 5.20 140 <50 <25 =05 <15 S <3 -
12247 NLPH #.43 21 71 <3l <35 ()5 )5 <{.5 <15 -—
324048 MLPH 584 880 62 <50 <25 <t s <05 0.5 b -—
623098 MNLPE THE 683 6y <30 <25 <0.5 <15 ) <03 ——
929744 NLPH 226 538 52 <50 <25 <05 <05 <08 <().5 - —
12130/ NLPH K28 .36 74 <30 <25 <{.5 ~4.5 {5 <0.5 - -
3724194 NLPH 4,74 4.0 711 b - -
G221 - — -
V2999 NLPH R4l 6:23 — — —
12721199 NLPH 20 ¢.44 - - - — - — - - —
321/00 NLPH 4.59 10,05 - - —_ — - -— -— —_ —_
12/21400 Well destroved
MWL 120094 NLPH R0 565 — — —— - - -
(14.413) 02/(12-03/94 NLPH g.0n 605 <50 <50 - <15 1 <15 1.8 — -
3150194 NLPIL 756 649 - - — - — — - — -
4122194 MLPH .35 .70 — - . — — — -
0510-11/94 MLPH 7.06 594 <50 <5 <arL5 <015 <hS <05 -
4127794 MLPH 7.59 XS - - a— — - — - - -
8731794 NLPH 2711 532 a— - — .
129794 NLPH @07 4.98 <50 <5u —— <5 <5 <3 {15
/25054 NLPH 941 4.64 <5t <50 <015 =05 0,3 <5
113094 - T2 6,43 - - j— — s - - — —
12727704 NLFH T 7.4 . — .
206095 NLPH 5.60 8.45 <30 <50 <5 <4 <15 <05
612195 NLPH 7.12 693 <50 <50 2.5 <05 <15 <05 <15
91895 NLFH B.54 551 <50 <50 <25 <5 <5 <05 <3 — .
117145 NLPFH 914 461 <50 <50 <25 <5 <tr3 =15 <3 --
21406 NLPH 49,36 464 z] <50 <25 <0.5 0.5 =15 <08 -
GG HLPH 2.32 6.73 <50) <5 <25 <15 <5 <05 <i).5 <50 -
/24590 NIPH n.47 498 <50 <50 <2.5 4.5 =13 <as <15
/G NLPH 113 632 &7 <50 <25 <15 <15 <15 <05 -
31997 MLPIE .62 643 51 <50 2.5 <05 {5 <15 0.5
G147 NLPLY %38 5467 <50 =50 <35 < § <05 <05 <5 -
2097 NLPH B.64 541 120 ~=50 <25 <05 <5 <5 ={.5 - -
1242497 NLPH 722 .43 <50 LT <25 {15 <t 5 <1h5 <5
3124/98, NLPH 571 434 <50 <3N =2.5 B<ih) ={.3 <3 <3 —— -
623094 ™LPH 7.23 G682 un <50 <25 <0.5 <5 L5 <L -
GI2HOR WLPH .39 5.66 <50 <50 <25 <05 <5 <05 <ALS
12/30/0K KLPH 7.74 631 38 <50 2.5 <05 <1 <05 <035 -—
324/99 NLPH 4.74 931 <50 <50 <20 <l).5 <U.3 <15 <05 -—
G229 -
DY MLPH 4.17 5H% e — — — - - — — -
122199 NLTH 7.87 & IR — - — - — - - — —
127217008 Well destroyed
MWLl 1720044 NLPH 461 3.94 — e — - —
(13.55) O2A02-03/94 NLPH .56 3ue 161 <31 - <5 i <05 [{D] - -—
310794 MNLPH %.59 496 — — — — —
42294 MNLPH .47 5.08 — — - — — -
O5/1u-11/94 WLPH 512 543 E002 <50 =<{) 53 =.5 <3 3.2 -
27194 NLPH 865 4.90 — - - — - —
w3 MNLFH v4n 175 - e —- —— - -
2094 NLPH 116 339 <50 <50 - <5 <3 <5 0.5 —
10/25194 NLPH 1048 347 <5l <50 — <3 <5 <5 <18
11730734 - 855 5.0 - e e - ——- - - - ere



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Fonmer Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Sireer
CGakland, Calitornia

(Page 6 of )
Well [D # Sampling SUBJ LTW Elev. TPHd TPy MTBE B T E X EHCss TG

{T0C) Lhate LN -t IO gl
MW (cont} 12/27/94 WLEH 798 5.57
(13,55} 2695 WLEH 649 706 L6 <50) 0.5 0.5
/793 MLPH 7.08 5.5 30 <50 42 <13 <05
0718743 NLPH 101z 343 56 <50 32 <5 0.5 — .
L1243 NLPH 50,75 2.0 17 <511 35 <5 <05
2140496 NLPH K03 5.52 16 <30 37 <3 0,5 -
&I 19/96 NLPH 785 570 92 <50 33 <5 <3 <ol -
9/24/%6 NLPH 1045 ERTH 53 <50 40 <5 <0.5 . -
124119 NLPH 202 4.53 110 <50 t <05 <nj <15 <035 — —
319047 NLPH 914 439 Liw <50 64 <05 <5 0.5 =05 e
GraT NLPH 991 3.64 <50 <50} 5.6 <u.5 <5 =15 <05 - -
92497 MLPH 19,25 334 150 <5( 45 <5 0.3 <15 <il§ -
1202047 WLPH 933 4.22 2 <50 5.8 <05 <.5 .5 <05
3724794 NLPH 577 678 <541 <50} EN] <05 0.5 <1.5 <05 —
0/23/9% NLPH LR 4.56 1] <50} <13 <115 <AL5 <IL.5 <0.5 . -
9298 NLFH @89 3.66 16 <50 7.7 <5 <5 <i1.5 <03 - -
12430/93 NLFH 917 434 H <50 3.5 <3 0.5 <5 (.3 —-- -
324009 NLBH 579 176 532 <80 4.5] <05 .20 <5 (1.3 — —
622499 - - - - - —_ — — — - . —
9729199 NLPH v.14 4.41 - . — - — - — —
12721799 NLPH 9201 454 - — — — — — - -
372100 NLPH 568 TR7 - -

12/21/00 Well destroyed

MWI12 1720094 NLFH T8I 4 80 - — — —
2.61) 02402-03754 NLPH 7.22 539 18,000 48,000 4,000 2700 2800 9,900 —
310694 NLPH 6.6 645 - ——— s - - — v - -
4/22/04 NLPH 0,31 G0 . - - —— . e - .
a5/10-11/94 MLPH 016 645 8200 46,000 30003 LE00 ZE00 Y
G214 MLFH .55 6,06 - - -
31194 MLPH 47 464 - — -
D294 Sheen K52 4,09 - - -— — - - — — —
1002554 Sheen 8.74 3.R7 - — - — — - - — -
1112004 - H.73 3R -
1230794 HNLFH a7 644 - - — — — —
25 Sheen 4.44 817 - - -— - P - a— — —
411195 Sheen 3,59 6,02 - - -— - an - - - —
PALIER Sheen .96 305 — — - - - - o - e
1171495 Sheen 015 LK - - -
2/14/90 Sheen 173 488 . o - - - - - - —
H/19/06 Sheen 580 681 —
wi24/96 Sheen .14 347 e — - -— - - — — -
12111796 Sheen 7.31 530 - — — -
3807 Sheen 996 2.65 —— — - — i — a— - —
Grafa7 Sheen L. %31 .80 . — - — — o — . -
972497 Sheen 893 368 - —
120287 NLIFH L 420 3000 45,101 <250 1,800 560 A1 4,700 - -—
3/24/98 NLEH 537 724 8,800 42,000 <2511 820 2840 2800 GAR00
5/23/98 Sheen £.43 418 7.800 39,000 560 1000 200 2,300 4,000 - -
GAHIR Sheen 8.94 3.67 21,000 40,000 <50 LK 156 2,200 3,100
12A0/08 Sheen 847 414 49,000 79 000 <5} 1,400 400 3300 8,500 —
32499 Sheen 371 890 5,000 40600 <20 328 182 1,690 3930 - -—
6122099 Sheen 4.41 190 15,000 54,800 g 203 249 1,530 1,790 —-
92990 MNLPH 741 520 6,308 22,900 154 422 706 1,70 2,270 -
12421799 MLPH 1.46 515 16K 25 00 <4} SEN 26 LA 1360 —
321 NLPH 157 Y4 4400 23,000 i %) kx| LAy 3,290 — -
330001 - - — -
31102 i . -
311703 i — — — — — -
MWI3 1720/ NLPH G 512 -
(14.20) Q2A12-013/94 MLPH R75 5.45 4,100 41,000 - 3,400 1,500 2,700 9,500 --- -
3/10/94 Sheen 7.46 [&E) - — —
42294 Sheen T.78 6.42 — —
U5/10-11754 NLPH 7.61 659 15,000 39,000 - 3400 930 ZADOD 8,900 -
GI2TI04 NLI'H 797 623 - - - - - . —— - o
4/31/94 NLPH 9.21 499 —- ——— - - - — - - -
2429/94 NLFH NGl 4.59 3z0 EYRCG] 2,500 470 2,600 £,140 -




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3(06
720) High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 7 of 8}

Well T % Sampling suBl DTW Eley TPHA TPHg MTRE B T E X EHCss TOG
(TOC) Date .
MW13 (com } 10/25/94 Sheen 943 427 _ - _
(14.20) 11730794 816 6.04 — —
12/27/94 -— 1.0l 659 — — —
2/61%5 Sheen 584 | P j— — o — — — — -
[T47ER) Sheen R.0S 615 — - — -
W 1RYS Sheen 9.94 426 — — — —_ — —
11/1/95 Sheen 148 172 — — - - - —
1496 Sheen B.8E 532 — - e — . — - - -
G996 Sheen 722 X7 — - - — - — —
YIAIG Sheen 10.27 i - — - — — - - — -
12/11/96 Sheen 477 543 - - ——- —_ — - -
319197 Sheen 246 474
a7 Sheen 9.59 4.al — . . - - - —— - -
W7 Sheen 9.6 452 - — - — - - — - -
lafemy NLPH Y6 5.04 16,0060 14,000 <250 210 <50 920 1,000
4198 NLPH 671 .44 1,700 5,600 55 1o | 420 130
(AT HLPH .87 533 3.k000 12,000 200 120 <24 300 00
LK NLEH 979 4.4( 2,400 4,900 130 130 12n 410 200
12/30008 NLPH 9.03 5.17 2,000 6,700 5241 100 7] 440 250 —
3124199 Sheen 491 v.24 [t 3,730 5.5 35.9 1.5% 150 1i2 —
6122199 Sheen 5.66 §.54 4,090 7,220 564 29.0 <54 496 k1t -—
L RTE0] NLEH 8.62 5.5% 1,060g 5,200 03 43.0 540 22 126
12721199 NLFH 259 5.6] 1,800 4,400 <2 32 19 340 115 - —
3100 j — — — — - - - —

12/21/00 Well destroyed

MWi4 1/20/94 - - — -
{15.14) 12/0:2-03794 j - — — — —
31094 NLPFH 784 734 - — e — - — -
22194 NLPH 2,00 718 .
B5/L0-11/94 NLPH 19 7.25 11,002 3 2.7 19 2 27
G214 MNLPH .19 .09 —
271/94 NLFH 9.44 574 — -— p— —
D299 NLPH 982 5.36 NA 2 1600 <15 <05 0y 1.3 —
10225/94 NLPH 9.99 519 NA 200 2L <15 <05 0.8 0.5
11730/94 - 8.16 7.02 . e
1220194 Sheen .15 7.03 - — -— - - e — - -
206{95 NLPH 218 B0 1,200 360 — <L <10 <10 <4 - 400
G195 NLPH 170 148 1,100 670 <25 <5 0.5 EX <3 4560
wigos NLPH 9,38 5.30 1,900 1,300 <10 <20 <20 <20 3 1200
11/1/95 NLPH 1056 4.6n2 2,700 1,100 <11 <23 =25 3. 3.0 1,600 -
2114196 NLI'H o8 [ 1,500 470 <28 0.8 (0.5 1.3 <0.5 4]
GIL9I96 NLPH 2,50 6.68 2,000 610 <1z <15 <25 <25 <25 &70
9124196 NLPH 1023 4.95 5,100 100 <25 <50 <50 <50 <50 4,500
12011096 MLPEH 9.0 6.04 2,100 NI <10 2.0 <200 <24 33 750
3T WLPH 799 114 L aao G4 «2.5 .65 1.7 2.5 33 470 -
G197 NLPH 9,30 5.8% b3 730 <25 <02 <1.2 35 53 S900 -
W NLPH 992 3.26 Funn 910 <30 <5 <50 <50 59 1,300
1242097 NLPH 913 6.5 1,200 S0 <25 0.83 <15 <05 1.7 —
324008 MLPH 852 6.6 1,344 65t 57 1.7 <)l =)0 2.3
[eeatit S WLPH £.69 6.49 1,160 470 <25 <05 1.5 1.1 3 —— -
D298 NLPH 9.41 5717 Y34 570 <2.5 <050 0,50 25 3.5 — --
12430098 NLPH 93] 5.47 2,000 420 <2.5 <05 <13 E) 28 - —
3724199 MLPH 4.23 .95 Y36 456 <20 <03 “0.5 0685 <0.5 —
622499 NLPH 7.24 7.94 1,720 03 <2.0 <05 <3 «€.5 (1.5 — -
9/20/49Y NLPH .41 517 w27 EEH] <25 131 <5 0864 2.0
1272119 NLPH 893 6.25 1,400 420 <2 0.61 <5 <0.5 6.3
37210 MLPH 570 442 - EL] <2 i4 g .62 4.5 —_ -
330401 MLFH 421 10.97 G0 330 <5k <5 <trL5 13 3.3 -— -
(15.14) o1 Well surveyed in compliance with AR 2B86 requirements.
n 32 NLPH 4.87 t0.27 v54 146 140406 k <0 50 <50 090 5.70
3L103 NLPH 6.9 B15 10 13} <0.5 <01,50 <5 <05 0.5 — .
/26/04 NL'H 7.82 732 586 235 <0.50 k 110 0.3 0.6 14 - _
MW15 12014 NLPH 7.48 6.25 — - — - -
(13.73) 012/02-01/94 NLPH 7.30 643 1,200 4300 24 6.7 170 26 -
31004 NLPH 7.32 641 -— — - —
4122194 NLPH 6.67 7.06 — . — —




TABLE 14

CUMELATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING RATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Cakland, California
(Poge 8 of §)
Well [D 4 Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X EHCss TOG
{TQC) Date <. J TR ol
MWI15 (cont ) O3/H- 124 NLEH 5481 742 1,400 2,900 I <15 150 13 — -
(1379 127194 NLPH 614 1.59 — - — — .
314 NLPH 320 6.53 - - - — — — .
20094 NLPH TI6 597 420 2,500 - St 15 43 in - -
10725424 Sheen £ 19 5.54 e e - - -— - -— - .
LL304 §.57 516 . -
1212194 NLFH 0459 724 - - . - - e — - —
295 Sheen 4,97 870 - - an - —_ . - .- ——
37195 Sheen 7.14 6.59 - —- — - - —_— -—- ——- —
18195 Sheen 200 473 - . . i - - - — —
11/195 Sheen 10,67 3.06 -- —- - --- - - - - —
214096 Sheen 7.27 6.46 — - - - —
O/ 19190 Sheen .65 708 - - - -
Y2490 Sheen 9,45 4,24 — - - - —
12711796 Sheen .77 546 - - - --- --- -—
3719497 Sheen 8.13 558 - - - - - - - - —
Grafa7 Shean H62 511 - - -—- —- - - e - -
072197 NLPH 904 4.69 480 Lo 23 19 2.0 11 49 —— -
1202097 NLFH 5.43 5.30 G} L0 5% 20 <50 11 <50 == -
3f24/93 MLPH 6:35 73R 450 2,100 <100 570 <20 <2 <20 - -
6/23/98 NLPH .79 5.94 70 2,300 <25 440 <54} 30 <3.{) e -
9/26/93 i - - --- -- - ——
12/30/9% NLPH /.42 5.31 510 Q00 14 6.2 1.5 58 34 - --
3724/99 MNLI'E 4.69 9.04 45 1,430 127 181 115 9.3 <l - -—-
G229 NLPH 75‘42 .31 358 w6 649 127 <{)1.5 3.28 138 — -
W2V NLPE TOR 6,65 306 s <5.0 1.44 151 1.6} 321 -— —
122119 NLPH 7.51 6.22 300 L5000 21 21 1.6 0.67? 39 - -
321500 NLPFH 3.61 1012 20 GR{ <2 HY <% <03 45 - -
122140 Well destroved
Feoles:
suB) = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydracarbon thickness in feet.
MLPH = Ma liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.
TOC = Elevation af top of well casing; relative 1o mean sea level,
DTW = Depith to water,
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater. If liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted wsing TOC - [DTW - (FT x 0.8)).
[ = Amount recovered
pal = Gullons
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocacbuns as diesel analyzed using EPA Melhod 351078015 (modified).
TPHg = Tatal petroleun hydrocarbens as gasoline anatyzed using EPA Method 3030/801 5 (noditied)
MTBE = Wisthyl fertiary butyl sther analyzed using EP A Methed 3021B.
ETEX = Benzene, tolucne, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EFA Method 80218,
TOG = Total it and prease analyzed using Standard Method 5520,
ERCss = Exiractable Hydrocarbens as Steddard Solvent analyzed using EFA Method 3015,
EDRB 1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method R260B.
§,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethans analvzed using EPA Method 32608,
TAME = Teruary amyl methyl ethet anatyzed vsing EPA Method 82608,
TBA = Tertay butyl alcohal analyzed using EPA Method B260B.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary buty! ether analyzed using EPA Method 32608,
CIPE = Di-isnpropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
- = RNot measured/Not analyzed.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratery.
[ A penk eluling earlier than benzene, suspected 1o be MTBE, was present.
b = Sample conlmners for TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE were broken in (ransit,
c = Chromaiogram patiem: umdentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12,
d = Chromat pattern: weathered gasoline C6 - CL2.
e = Chromatogram pattern: weathered gasoling €6 - C12 and unidentified hydrocarbens C6 - Ci2,
r = Chromatogram pattern; weathered diesel €3 - C24 and unidentified hydrcerbons €9 - C36.
1Y = Clhromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons €9 - C24,
I = “Total petroleum hydracarbons as diesl analyzed using EPA Method 3510/8015 (modified), with silica gel cleanup.
} = Well iaccessible,
k = MTEE analyzed using EPA Methad K260B.
1 = TPHd nete:  Aralyst notes samples resemble paint thinnar more than Stoddard Solvent.
m = Analyte detected in rip blank andfor bailer blank: result is suspect.
] Higher reported TPH concentrations in groundwater tnay be due 1o different laboratory quantatation procedures.



ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1B

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Qaklaad, California
(Page 1 of 13)
Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA. EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE
Date < ug/L .
MW1 1,20/94 . - - - — —
02/02-03/94 - - - --- - ---
3/10/94 - - —— — - —
4/22/94 -— -—- -—- --- — --
(45/10-11/94 -— — — — — -
6/27/94 - - - - — .
8/31/94 - -— - - .- --
9/25/94 e -— - - - -
10/25/94 -—- — - — — .
11/30/94 - - - — - ——
12/27/94 - -— - - - -
2/6/95 -—- — — — - -
6/745 -— - — — o .
9/18/95 --- - - - — —
11/1/95 - — - — - —
2/14/96 - - -- — - —
5/19/946 - - - - — ——
9/24/94 - - - - — -
12/11/96 —am - —— -- — -
3/16/97 - - - - — —
6/4/97 - - -—- -— - --
9/2/97 - — - — — —
1272197 - -- - - - —
3/24/98 --- --- -— --- - -
6/23/9% - — - — — -
/29/98 - - - - — -
12/30/98 - - — - - -
3/24M9 - n-- -- - — -
5/22/99 -—- — - - — -
929499 - - - — . -
12/21/99 - — — - — -
372100 -—- - - — — e
3/30/01 .- — — — — -
311/02 --- - - - . .
3/11/03 e - -- - — .
3/26/04 <(.50 <{+L.50 <10.0 <.50 1.60 <150
MW2 1/20/94 - - - - . -
02/02-03/94 - - --- - - -
3/106/94 -—- - - - — .
4/22/94 nem - - — - -
05/10-11/94 - - - - - —-




TABLE 1B ’
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Crakland, California
(Page 2 of 13)

Well ID # Sampling ETBE - TAME TBA EDB 1.2-DCA DIPE
Date < ug/L. >

MW?2 (cont.} 6/27/94 - -— — - — -
8/31/94 - -— - - -— -—-
9/29/94 - - - - -— -
10/25/94 - - - — — -
11/30/94 - -— - - -— ---
12/27/94 -- -— - - - -
2/6/95 - - - = - -
6/7/95 - - - - s -
9/18/95 - - -- - o ---
11/1/93 - - — - -— -
2/14/96 - - - - - -
6/19/96 - - - - - e
9/24/96 - - - - - -
12/11/96 e - -- - - -
3/19/97 - - - - -— ---
6/4/97 - - - - — -
91297 - - wn --- - ne
12/2/97 - - - - - --n
3/27/98 - - e - - -
6/23/9%8 e - -— - - ---
9/29/98 --- - -— --- --- -
12/30/98 - - - - - ---
3/24/99 - e - - - ---
6/22/99 --- - - - e o
S/20/99 - - —— en o e
12/21/59 - -
321100 — -- - -— --- -
3/30/01 -— --- - -— --- -
3/11/02 -— - --- -— --- -
3/11/03 - - - - - -

327704 <0.50 2.90 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <{.50

MW3 1/20/94
02/02-03/94

310794

4/22/94

05/10-11/94

6/27/94

8/31/94

9/29/94

10/25/94

11/28/94



ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1B

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 Higl Street
Qakland, California
(Page 3 0f 13)
Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE
Date ug/1. >
MW3 (cont.) 12/27/94 -
2/6/95 - - - —
6/7/95
185 -— - - P
11/1/95 e - -—- - - -
2/14/96
6/19/96 - -
9/24/96
12/11/96 - - — — un -
3/19/97 - - - --- — -
6/4/97 -
9/2/97 — - -— --- -— -
12/2/97
3/24/98
6/23/98 - - -— —
9/29/98 -— -
12/30/98 - -—- - - - -—
3724/9 - - ——— --- --- -—--
6/22/99 - - -
9/29/99 - -
12/21/99 -
1/26/00 -—- -— - o - e
321400
3/30/01 - -—
311402
3/11/03 - --- --- - o e
3/26/04 <.50 2.60 <100 <{L50 <0.50 .60
MW4 1/20/94
02/02-063/94
31094
4/22/94 -— - - - - e
05/10-11/94 —-- - -—- -—-
627194 —— - —-
8/3104 en -—-
9/26/94 -— - -
10/25/94
11/30/94
12/27/94
2/6/95
6/7/95 - -
9/18K5 --
11/1/95




TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONYTORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Scrvice Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, Catifornia
{Page 4 of 13)

WellID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE
Date < ug/L >

MW4 (cont)  2/14/96
6/19/96
9/24/96
12/11/96
3/19/97

6/4/97
9207
12/2/97
3/24/98
6123498
9/29/98
12/30/98
3/24/99
6/22/99
9/29/99
12/21/99
1/26/00
3/21/00 —
3/30/01
3/11/02
3/11/03 — - _
3/26/04 i i i j i j

MW5 T8/89  Well destroyed,

MW 1/20/94
02/02-03/94
3/10/94
4/22/94
05/10-11/94
6127194
8/31/94
5/26/54
10/25/94
11/30/94 -
12/27/94
2/6/95
6/7/95
9/18/9%
1171293
2/14/96
6/19/96
9/24/96



ADDTIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1B

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Qakland, California
(Page 5 of 13}
Well ID # Sampling ETRE TAME TBA EDB 12-DCA DIPE
Date < ug/L. -
MW (cont.) 12/11/66
3/19/97 -—- - — —— — —
6/4/97
9/2/97
12/2/97 - - - — — -
3/24/98 --- - - nee - e
6/23/98 —- - - — - —
§/29/98 - - - - - —
12/30/98 - - — — — -
324799 -
6/22/99 . - - o — -
9/25/99 -— - - - — .
12/21/99 -— - — - - —
3/21/00 — - . - — —
3/30/01 -- - - - — -
311/02 -— - - - — —
3/11/03 -—- - — - - o
372604 <0.50 <0.50 11.7 <050 34.0 <050
MW7 1/20/94 --- --- - - - —
02/02-03/94 - - 4,701 -—- - -
3/10/94 - - - - — -
4/22/94 P — — - e -
05/10-11/94 - -— 1,4ﬁ0 - - -
6/27/94 - - - arn - -
8/31/94 - - - - — —
©9/29/94 --- — - - - -
10/25/94 - - - - - —
11/30/94 -- - — o - —
12/27/94 --- -—- -— - - -
2/6/95 ND 1,100 -
61745 1,000 —
9/18/95 -—- 870 - - — —
1111595 1,400
2/14/96 940
6/19/46 ND 1,000 - —
9/24/96 ND 910 -~ --- - —
12/11/96 ND 1,100 - - — —
3/19/97 ND 580 - e - -
6/4/97 ND 780 --- - - -
912197 ND 740 —
1212007
3/24/98 - —— —— - — —
0/23/98 e - - - - -



: TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, Califorma
(Page 6 of 13)

Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE
Date < ug/T. >

MW7 (cont.) 9/25/98 — - -
12/30/98 - _— - - — —
3/24/99 - - - - - -
6/22/9% - - — - - s
9/29/99 — _— - - — —
12/21/99 --- _— — — - —
3/21/00 en — i - — —
12/21/00 Well destroyed

MWS | 1/20/94 - - - - - —
02/02-03/94 - -- - - - -—
3/10/94 - - - — — —
A22/94 - - - — - -
05/10-11/54 - - - . - —
6/27/94 --- m-e --- - --- -—
8/31/94 - - --- - --- -
9/26/94 = - - — - —
10/25/94 - - - — — —
11/30/94 -- - - - - —
12/27/94 - - - - - —
2/6/95 - - — — — —
0/7/95 --- - - - — -
9/18/95 --- - - - - —
11/1/95 - — - - - —
2114196 --- -— - - - —
£/19/96 --- - — — e -
924/946 --- - - - - -
12/11/96 -- - ——- - - -
3/19/97 - - - - - —
6/4/97 - --- .- - - -
9/2/97 - - - -— — —
V2297 - - - — - —
3/24/9% - e --- --- - e
623198 --- - — - — -
G9/29/98 --- - - — - —
12130498 - - - - - —
3724199 -— - — — - -
6/22/9% - - - — - —
9/29/99 e - - -— — —
12/21/99 . - - - — —
3721400 -— — — - _ —
12/21/00 Well destroyed



ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1B

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 High Street
Qakland, California
(Page 7 of 13)
Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE
Date < wp/L -

MWS 1/20/94 - — — — — -
02/02-03/94
3/10/94 — - — — - —
4/22/94 -— - - - -— -
05/10-11/94
6/27/94 — —— - — — -
8/31/94 - — — - — -
9/29/94 — - — — — -
10/25/94 - - — — — -
11/30/94 - - - - - ——
12/27/94 - — e — o -
2/6/95 -— - — = —- eu
6/7/95 - - - — — .
9/18/95 - - - — — -
1171495 . —— f— — - —
2/14/96 -— -— —m --- -- -—
6/19/96 - - - — - -
9/24/96 --- - - - -—- -
12/11/90 — - .- — — o
3419497 — - — - — o
6/4/97 -
Q72597 —— - — — — -
1272797 — — — — - -
3/24/98 - .
6/23/98 - - — — — -
9/29/98 - - — — — -
12/30/98 - - — — - -
3/24/99 -
£6/22/% - - — — - —
5/29/59 - — - — - —
12/21/9% - - - —_ - —
3/21/00 - — ——— — - -

12/21/00 Well destroyed



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Qakland, California
(Page 8 of 13)

Well ID # Sampling ETEBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIFE
Date < pp/L >
MWI10 172094 -— — - - - "
02/02-03/54 -— - - --- - —
3/10/94 - - cue - — —_
4/22/94 --- — - - -— -
05/10-11/94 — - - - --- . -
6/27/94 -— - - - - —
8/31/94 - — - - — —
9/29/94 - - -—- - -— —
10/25/94 --- - -— - - -
11/30/94 - - — — - —
12/27/94 - -- -—- - - -—
2/6/95 - — -—- - -—- -
6/7/95 - - -—- -— -—- -—-
9/18/95 - -— - -—- - -—
11/1/95 -— - .- -—- -—-- -
2/14/9G - - - - - -—-
6/19/96 - — - - - -
9/24/96 —rm - - - - -—
12/11/96 -—- - - -—- - -—-
3/19/97 - - -—- - --- -
6/4/97 --- - o .- - v
9/2/97 - - — wnm e -
12/2/97 - - — -—- -—- -
3/24/98 - --- -— -—- -— -
6/23/98 - -—- -— — -—- -
9/29/98 - -—- - -— - -
12/30/98 - - - — — .
3/24/99 e — — - -—- -
6/22/99 - -—- -— - --- -
9/20/99 - - -—- - -—- -—-
12/21/99 --- - . - - -
12/21/00 Well destroyed

MWil 1/20/94
(2/02-03/94

3/10/94

4/22/94

05/10-11/94

6/27/94

8/31/94

9/29/94

10/25/94

11/30/94




ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1B

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006

720 Hiph Street
Qakland, California
(Page 9 of 13)
Well ID # Sampling ETEE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE
Date < ng/L >

MW11 (cont.) 12/27/94 - — - — - —
2/6/93 - -—- - -—- - -
6/7/95 - -—- - -—- - -
9/18/95 - —- --- -- --- —
11/1/95 -—- -—- --- -- - -
2/14/96 - - - - - -
6/19/96 —- - - —- - -
9/24/96 --- - e -- - -—
12/11/96 --- - — — - —
3/19/97 - - -—- — - --
6/4/97 -— — --- — - -
9/2/97 - --- --- - - -
12/2/97 - - - - - -
3/24/98 -— - - - - —-
6/23/98 - -— - - - -
9/29/98 -— — - -— -—- -—-
t2/30/98 --- - - - - —
3/24/99 - --- - - - e
6/22/99 o - - --- - -—
9/29/99 --- - - - - -—
12/21/99 --- - -—- - - -—
3/21/00 --- - -—- -- - -

12/21/00 Well destroyed
MW12 1/20/94 - - — --- - .
02/02-03/94 - - e - -- e
3/10/94 - - -- - - ---
4/22/94 - --- -— --- — -—-
03/10-11/94 - e - .- - ---
6/27/94 - -—- - - - -
8/31/94 - - - - e -
9/29/94 - - - -—- - -
1072594 -—- -- - -—- -—- -
11/30/94 - P --- - - .-
12/30/94 - - - - e -
2/6/95 - -— - -— - -
6/7/95 -—- - - - - -—
S/18/95 - - - - - -—-
11/1/95 - . - --- - .-
2/14/9¢6 em - - - —un --
6/19/96 - - - - - -




TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakiand, California
{Page 10 0f 13)

Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE
Date < ug/L >

MWI2 (cont)  9/24/96
12/11/96
3/19/97

6/4/97
9/2/97
12/2/97
3/24/98
6/23/98
9/29/98
12/30/98
3/24/99
6/22/99
9/29/99
12/21/99
3/21/00
3/30/0
314N
311403 — — -

MW13 1720/94
02/02-03/94
3/10/94 —
4/22/94 —
05/10-11/94 —
6/27/94 — —
8/31/94 —
9/29/94
10/25/94 —
11/30/94 - -—- - — — anm
12/27/94 —
2/6/95
6/7195 -
9/18/95 — -
11/1/95 - —
2/14/96 —
6/19/96 —_
9/24/96 — —
12/11/96 -
31997 —
6/4/97 — —
9/2/97 —
12/2/97 .- - — — j— -



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
(Oakland, California
(Page 11 of 13)

Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME iBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE
Date < ug/L. - >

MW13 (cont.} 3/24/98 - -— - —_ - ——
6/23/98 - —— - — —_ -
9/29/98 - -— — —— — —
12/30/98 - - - — — —
3/24/9% - --- -- - - -
6/22/99 - - - —— — -
9/29/99 - — — -— — —
12/21/99 - - — — — —
321400 - -— — — — -
12/21/00 Well destroyed

T MW14 1/20/94
02/02-03/94 -
3/10/94
4/22/94
05/10-11/94
6/27/94 —
8/31/94
9/29/94
10/25/94 —
11/30/94 —
12427194
2/6/95 -
6/7/95 —
9/18/95 — —
11/1/95 —
2/14/96 - —
6/19/96 -
9/24/96 —
12/11/96 — —
341997 — -
6/4/97 — — —
9/2/97 - -
12/2/97 — -
3/24/98 -
6/23/98 —
9/29/9% —
12/30/98 —
3/24/99 — —
6/22/99 —
9/29/99
12421199 - —



ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND' SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1B

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Qakland, California
(Page 12 0f [3)

Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE
Date < ug/L. >

MW14 (cont.) 321/ - - — — — —
3/30/01 - - — — — .
3/11/02 - - - —— —— —
3/11/03 - - - — — -

3/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <050 <0.50
MW135 1/20/94 - — - -
(2/02-03/94 —
3/10/94 --- - - — ——- -
4422494 —
05/10-11/94
6127194 — — —
83144
9129/94 -
10/25/94 —
11/30/94 — —
12/27/94 —
2/6/95 --- - - — -- —
6/7/95 --- - - —-— - -
9/18/95 o - — - —_ —
11/1495 — —
2/14/96 -
6/19/96 --- - - - - -—
/24196 - - — - - —_
12/11/96 — —
3/19/47 — -
614197 —_
9/2/97 —
1272197 - - - -— - -
3/24/98 —
6/23/9% —
9/29/98 e - - — - ---
12/30/98 - - - - - .-
3/24/99
6/22/99 -- - — —— — -
9/29/99 - —
12/21/99 — — — -
3/21/00 —

12/21/00 Well destroyed




TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street
Qakland, California
(Page 13 0f 13)

Notes:
SUBJ
NLPH
TOC
DTW
Elev.

[1
gal.
TPHd
TPHg
MTBE

BTEX

TOG
EHCss
EDE
1,2-DCA
TAME
TBA
ETBE
DIPE

ke M om0 R O T A

2

Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.

No liguid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.

Elevation of top of well casing; relative to mean sea level.

Depth to water.

Elevation of groundwater. If liquid-phase hydrocarhans present,

elevation adjusted vsing TOC - [DTW - {PT x 0.8)].

Amount recoverad.

Gallons,

Total petroleumn hydrecarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 3510/8015 (modified).
Total petrelenm hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 {modified).
Methyl tertiary butyl cther analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 80218,

Total oil and grease anatyzed using Standard Methad 5520.

Extractable Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent analyzed using EPA Method 8015.
1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608,

1,2-Dichloroethane analvzed using EPA Method 82608,

Textiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Testiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 82608,

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed nsing EPA Method 8260B.

Di-isapropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Mot measured/Not analyzed.

Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the taboratory.

A peak eluting earlier than benzene, suspected to be MTBE, was prasent.

Sampie containers for TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE were broken in transit.

Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12,

Chiematogram pattern: weathered gasoline C6 - C12.

Chremategram paltern: weathered gasoline C6 - C12 and unidentitied hydrocarbons C6 - C12.
Chremategram pattern: weathered diesel C9 - C24 and unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C38,
Chromatogram pattern: unidentitied hydrocarbans C9 - C24.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 3510/8015 {modified), with sitica gel cleanup.
Well maccessible.

MTBE anatyzed using EPA Method §260B.

TPHd note: Analyst notes samples resemble paint thinner more than Stoddard Solvent.
Analyle detected in trip blank and/or bailer blank; result is suspect.

Highers reported TPH concentrations in groundwater may be due to different laboratory quantatation procedures.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

.




ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water and/or
separate-phase product are measured with a MMC Interface Probe, which is accurate to the nearest

0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater flow direction and gradient,
depth to water (DTW) levels are subtracted from wellhead elevations.

Water samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately half the
length of a clean Teflon® bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and collecting a sample from near
the surface of the water in the well. The samples were checked for measurable separate-phase hydrocarbon
product or sheen. Any separate-phase product is removed from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until
stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity are obtained, or until a minimum of three well casing
volumes are purged. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and

conductivity are considered to be "grab samples". The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

One well casing volume in gallons = n r5h(7.48) where:

T = radius of the well casing in feet.

h = colunm of water in the well in feet (depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons

n = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

gallons of water purged/gallons in one well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well was allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover to at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples”. Water samples were collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® bailer, and were carefully poured into 40-milliliter (ml) glass vials, which are filled so as to
produce a positive meniscus. Each vial is preserved with hydrochloric acid, sealed with a cap containing a
Teflon® septum, and subsequently examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow
volatilization to occur. The samples are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally insulated ice
chest, accompanied by a Chain of Custody Record, to a California-certified laboratory.
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster CREWITOR DRIVE « NasuviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

 a/13704 CASE NARRATIVE

ERI - NORTHERN Ch 3876

ROB SAUR

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, BUITE 100
NOVATO, CA 54949

pppen————— T TR

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
gamples listed below. These samples relate Lo your project identified
belaw: .

project Name: EXAONMOBIL 7-3006
Project Number: 201013x.
Laboratory Broject Number: 3869605.

An executed copy of the chain of ecustedy, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are alse included as an
addendum to this report. Any QC reccveriegs cutside laboratory
contrel limits are flagged individvally with an #. Sample specific
comments and quality control stakements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0580. any opinicna, if
expresged, are outside the scope of the Laboratory’s accredidatian.

Page 1

Sample Identification Lab Rumbex Collection Date
ok . ma-A473L7 3/26/a4
] p4-R4TILE 1/26/04
MW3 ' 04-A47319 3/26/04
MG D4-Ad4T320 3/26/04
W1t Ga-A47321 1/26/04

BB 04-R47322

www tésfamericainc.com
TestAmerica Anulytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Brilling Corporation ! TestAmerica Air Emission Corporaiion
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Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Humber Collection Date

These results relate oprly to the items tested,
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: L’Q«{O k?.-(? ( L*Q(fQ{LL Report Date: 4/ 8/04

Johnny A. Mitchell, Operations Manager Gail A, tage, QA/QC
Michael H. Dunn, M.5., Techmical Director Glenn L.'Norton', OAfOC
pamela A. Langford, Technigal Serv Xelly 5. Comstock, QA/QC
Eric §. Smith, OB/QC Roxanne L. Cenuor, QnfoC

Lahoraktory Certification Number: 01168Ch
rhis material 1s intended only For the use of the individual (s) or entity to whom it is addressed,
and mey contain informatioa that is privileged and confidentizl. If you are not Ehe intended recipient,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material ko the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, eor capying of this material is strictly prohibited.
If you have received this material im error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177. ' '

www_lestamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analyiical Testing Carporatian | TestAmeérico Drilling Corporotion | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporaiion




I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosver Cresgrron DRIVE + NAsAvILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B0O-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A47317
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWL
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-3006

Date Collected: 3/26/04
Project: 201013X ' Time Collected: 12:15
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006 Date Received: 3/30/04
Sampler: BEN RICHARDS Time Recelved: 8:00

Page: 1

Report pil Analysis aAnalyais
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor pate Time " Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ] ug/L ¢.50 1.0 3/31/04 1%:20 I. Ahmed  8021B 8628
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L G.5 1.0 3/31/04 18:20 I. hhmed BO21B g628
Toluene 0.5 ug/L 0.5 1.0 3/31/04 19:20 1. Anmed 80218 8628
Xylenes {(Total) NE ug/Ln 0.5 1.0 3/31/04 19:20 1. Ahmed 8021B 8628
TPH {Gasoline Range) wD ug/L 50.0 1.4 /31704 19:20 I. Ahmed BO1SHE B623
TPH [Piesel Ranga) 74 uwg /L 50, 1.0 a/ 3/04 11:49 M.Jarrett BOL5B/3510 1471
*YOLATILE ORGANLICS™
Ethyl-t-bucylether ND ug /i 0.50 1.0 4/ /G4 15:10 D. Jones 82608 B250
tert-amyl methyl ether WD ug/L 0.50 1.0 4/ 7/ba 15:10 D, Jones  9260B 8280
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ugyL 10.0 1.0 4/ 7/04 15:10 D. Jones 2508 8250
i,2-Dibromoethane WD ug/L 0.%80 1.0 4/ 7/04 15:10 . Jones 82608 8250
1,3-Dichloroethane 1.60 ug/L D.50 1.0 4/ 7/04 1%5:10 D, Jones B260B B250
Methyl-c-butyl ether _ 171, ug/L 0.50 1.4 47 7/04 15:10 D. Jones 82608 8250
piisopropyl ether FD ug/L 0.%0 1.¢ 4f 7/D4 15:1¢ D, Jones #2608 8250

Silica Gel Cieanup performed for TPH-PRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

Wt /vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol  Date Time Analyst Method

EFPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 3/31/04 M, Ricke 35810

Sample veport continued .

www. testemericainc.com
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. Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosTer CrE1GHTON DRive + NasuviiLe, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A47317
Sample ID: MW1
Project: 201013X%

Page 2

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 115. £0. - 141,
BTEX/GR0 Surr., a,a,a-TFT B, 70. - 124,
WOR Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 B8 . 71, - 12E.
VoA Surr Toluene-4g 90. 77, - 119,
VOA Sury, 4-BFB 85, ~ 79, - 123,
VCA Surr, DBFM 99, 74. - 24,

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

WD = Mot detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Egtimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outeide Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
TPH-Diegel result was not congistent with diesel fuel.

#+= WG
no

End of Sample Report.

www.lestomericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation § TestAmerico Drilling Corperation | TestAmerica Air £mission Corporation



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer CeeiciruN DRVE » Naswvinig. Tennessee 37204
B00-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 ' Lab Number: 04-A47318

ROE SAUR Sample ID: MW2
.73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 ‘ Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-2006

Date Collected: 3/26/04
Project: 201013X Time Collected: 11:55
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006 Date Received: 3/30/04
Sampler: BEN RICHARDS Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Resulk Units Limit Factor bate Time analyst Method Batch

*GRGANTIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 6.80 ug /T Q.50 1.0 3/31/04 19:52 I. ahmed BCZ1B BE28
Ethylbkenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 3/31/04 19:52 I. aAhmed 80218 BE2B
Toluene 8.5 ug/L ¢.5 1.9 a/31f04 19:52 I. Ahmed B021B 8628
Xylenes (Total) 1.2 ug /L 0.5 1.0 3/31/04 19:52 I. Ahmed 80218 4628
TPH [Gasoline Range) 254, ug /L 50.0 1.0 3/31/04 219:52 I. Ahmed 80158 8628
TPH (Diesel Range) 184. ug/L 50, 1.0 4/ 3/04 12:10 M.Jarrett BGLYB/3510 1471
2T VOLATILE ORGANICE*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug /L 0.5 1.0 a/ T/04 4:09% D. Jonese 82608 5646
tert-amyl methyl ether 2.90 ug/L 0.50 1.0 4/ 7f04 4:09 D. Jomaes 4260H 6046
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug /L 10.0 1.9 4/ 1/04 4:09 D. Jones B260B &£84a8
1.2-Dibromoechane ND ug/L 0.59 1.0 af 1/04 4:08 D. Jones B2600 6046
1,2-pichloroethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 4/ 7/04 4:09 D, Jopes  RIG0B 6846
Methyl-t-butyl ether 13%1. ug/L 0.50 1.0 4/ 1/04 4:09 D. Jomes  B250B 6846
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/h 4.50 1.0 4f 7/04  4:0% D, Jones 92508 8946

8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

"t/ vel

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol  Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1000 ml 1.0¢ ml 3/air/oa M, Ricke 3519

Bample report conkinued . . .

www lestamericainc.com
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b Test/America

2960 TosTER CREIGHTON TIRIVE * NastviLLE, TESNRSSEE 37204
800-765-00B0 « 615-726-3404 Tax

I ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A47318
Sample ID: MW2
Project: 201013X

Page 2

Surrogate 1 Recovexry Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 106 50. - 141,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 90. T - 124,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-dd o B3. 71. - 124.
VOA Surr Tnluer_le‘dB 89. 7. - 119,
voa Surr, 4-BFB 85, 9. - 123.
VOA Surx, DEFM 1403. 78. - 124.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the wmethod blank.

J = Egtimated Value below Report Limit. '

E = Eatimated Value above the calibration 1imit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.
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TesiAmerica Analytical Tesling Corporation 1 TestAmerica Drilling Cerporstian | TestAmerica Aiy Emissian Corporation




b Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer Creiciran DRIVE = NasuviuLr, Tennesses 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI -~ NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-AR47319
ROB SAUR . Sample 1ID: MW3
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 948243 Site ID: 7-3006

Date Collected: 3/26/04
Project: 201013X% Time Collected: 12:25
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006 bate Received: 3/30/04
Sampler: BEN RICHARDS Time Received: B8:00

Page: 1

Repart Dil Analysiz Analysis
Analyte Resultc onits Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Mathod Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 30.8 ug/L 0.%0 1.9 3/31/04 20:24 1. Ahmed BO21E BE2ZE
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 4.5 1.0 3/31/04 20:24 1. Ahmed 80218 B62E
Toluene . 1.6 ug /L 6.5 1.0 3/31/04 20:24 I. Ahmed g0Z1RB 8628
Xylenes {Totall 3.8 ug/L 0.5 1.9 a/a1/04 20;24 1. Ahwed  B021B 8628
TPH (Gasoline Range} 1350 ug/L £0.0 1.0 3/31/04 20:24 I. Ahmed BG15B HE28
TPH {Diesel Range) 16500C uwg/L 1000 20.49 4/ 5704 8131 M,Jarrebt S8015B/3514 1471

+VOLATILE DRGANICS*

Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.5%0 1.0 4/ 1/04 15:42 p. Jonesg 22600 g4250
tert-amyl wmethyl ether 2.60 ug /L 4.50 1.0 4f 1704 15:42 0. Jones :31:343:1 @250
Tertiary butyl alcohol ot ug/L 10.0 1.0 4/ 7/04 15:42 0. Jones 82608 gz250
1,2-bibramsethane ND ug/Ls 0.50 r.Q 4/ 7/04  15:42 D. Joues 42608 B250
1,2-Dichloroethana ¥D ug/L .54 1.0 af 7/04 15;42 p. Jones  B260B 8250
Methyl-t-butyl ether 8.4 ug/L 0.50 1.0 4f 7f04 15:42 0. Jones  B260B B250
pitsopropyl ether Q.60 ug/L 050 1.0 a/ 7/04 15:42 D. Jones  B260B 8150

gilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

Wi /vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 w1l .00 ml 3731704 M. Ricke 3510

Sample report continued . . .
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b Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster CREIGHTON DRive « Nasdvose, Tennnssee 37204
B00-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Tax

- ANALYTTCAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A47319
Sample ID: MW3
Project: 201013X

Page 2
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRDO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 112, 70. - 124,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 88. S 71, - 128.
VOA Surr Toluene-deé 9%, 7. - 119,
WVOA Surr, 4-BFEB 87, 79. - 123,
WA Surr, DBFM . 6. T8. - 124.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Enalyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
£ = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

The TRPH-Diesel surrogate was diluted ocut due to sample matrix.
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

-

End of Sample Report.

www testamericainc_com
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I Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fastee Cresantor DRive « Nasuvils, Tennesser 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANATLYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A47320
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW6
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 ' Site ID: 7-3006

Date Collected: 3/26/04
Project: 201013X Time Collected: 12:35
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006 Date Received: 3/30/04
Sampler: BEN RICHARDS Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1

Repart Dil Analysis Analysls
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGRNLC PRRAMETERS*

Benzene 11348 ugfL 5.00 0.0 4/ 3/0a  B:23 I, Ahmed 2021E 3571
Ethylbenzene 164. ug/L 2.5 5.6 4/ 31/04 D:;14 1. ahmed 80218 3534
Toluene 14,7 ug/L 0.5 1.0 3/31/04 20156 1. Ahwmed 80218 8628
Xylenea (Total) 652.9 ug/L 0.5 1.0 3/31/¢4 20:56 L. Abmed  BLIIB BEZB
‘TPH (Gasoline Range) 5090 ug/L 250. 5.0 4f 3/04 0:14 I, Ammed  801SH 3534
TPH (Diesel Range) 596, ug,/L s¢. 1.0 a/ 5/04 B:52 M.Jarrett #8015B/fas1l0 1471

“YOLATTLE ORGANICS®

Ethyl-t-butylether HD ug/L ¢.50 1.0 4/ /04 a:27 ;. Jones §2608 8250
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 4/ 7/04 B:27 D. Jones 82608 8250
Tartiary butyl alcohol 1.7 ug/L 10.0 1.0 4/ 7/04 B:27 D. Jones #2608 8250
1.2-Dibromoethane. KD ug/L a.54 1.0 4/ 1/64 8327 h. Jones B2E0B 8250
1,2-Dichloroethane 34.80 ug /L .59 1.0 4/ 7/04 8:27 b, Janes 82608 82580
Methyl-t-butyl ether 0.70 ug/hL D.50 1.0 af ‘7/04_ B:27 p. Jones S2600 8250
Diisopropy) ether ND ug/L ¢.50 1.0 4f 7/ea 8:27 D, Jones  H260B 8150

Silira Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Dakta

Wt /vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol  Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 wl 1.00 ml 3/31/04 M. Ricke 3510

" Sample report continued .
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosTER GREIGHTON Drive » NASHVILLE, TENNESSER 37204
800-T65-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL, REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A47320
Sample ID: MWe
Project: 201013X

Page 2
surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 9%. 50, - 1l4ai.
HTEX/GRO Surr,, a,.a,a-T¥r B7. 70. -~ 124,
VOA Bury t,2-DCA-d4 q7. 91. - 128.
VYOA Surr Toluene-dg 90. 77. -~ 119.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 85. T9. - 123,
VOA Surr, DBFM 7. 78. - 124,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

oW
It

End of Sample Report.

www lestamericaing.com
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer CrEicrToN Dewr * Nasuvilep, Teskessee 37204
800-765-0980 + G13-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number:.04-A47321
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW14
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 " sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-3006

Date Collected: 3/26/04
Project: 201013X Time Collected: 11:40
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006 Date Received: 3/30/04
Sampler: BEN RICHARDS Time Received: 8:00

: Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Aanalybe Result EBnits Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batv.'.:h

*QREAKIC PARAMETERG*

Benzene 1.20 ug/fh ¢.50 1.0 4/ 3/04 0:46 T. Ahmed an21n 3534
Ethylbenzene 0.6 ug /L 6.5 1.0 4/ 3/D4 0:46 I. ahmed B0Z1EB 31534
Toluensa 0.8 ug/L 0.5 1.4 3731704 23:29 I. Atmed 84218 ge29
Xylenes (Total) 1.4 ug/L 4.5 1.¢ 4/ 1/04 O:46 I. Ahmed 802:iB 3534
TPH {GaBoline Range} 235, ug/L 5¢.0 1.0 4/ 3/G4 fH:46 TI. Ahmad a6158 3534
TPH [Diesel Range) 586. ugsL 50. 1.0 4/ 3704 13:131 M.Jarvett 8015B/3510 1471

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Bthyl-t-butylether WD uy /1 9.50 1.4 4/ 1/04 16:14 D. Jdones 8260R 8254
tert-amyl! methyl ether jind ugfL .84 1.0 a 7/oa 16:14 0. Jones #2608 8250
Tertiary butyl alcohol HD ug/sh 10.0 1.0 af T/04 1i€:1d D. Jones BZEOR B25G
1,2 -Dibromoethane N¥D ug/L 0.50 1.0 2/ /04 16:34 D. Jonea 8208 8250
1.2-Dichlorcechane Wit ug /L 0.50 1.4 af 7/04 16:14 P. Jones 2608 8250
Methyl-t-butyl ether WD ug /L 0.50 1.0 4/ 1/04 16:1& D, Jones 82608 8250

ND ug /L 1.50 1.6 4/ 7/04 16:14 . Jones 82608 32:50

Diisopropyl ether
gilica Gel Cleamup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

wL/vel
Parameter Bxtracted Extract Yol  Date Time Anialyst ¥ethod
EPR 1000 w1 1.00 ml 3f31/04 M. Ricke 3510

Sample report continued .
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i TestAmerlca

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer CREIGHTON DRIVE * Nasnviule, TENKESSER 37204
300-765-0880 + 615-728-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A47321
Sample ID: MW14
Project: 201013X

Page 2
surrogate ¥ Recovery Targek Range
TEH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 83, S0. - 141.
BTEX/GRO Surr., &,a,a-TFTr B83. 70, - 124,
YOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 88. 1. - 128.
WvOoh Surr Toluene-ds 40. T7. - 119,
VOB Surr, 4-BFB . 8%. 79. - 123,
VOA Sury, DBFM a7, 78. ~ 124,

LABORATORY COMMENTS : _

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Egtimated Value below Repeort Limit.

= Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

‘= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

#H 4 o

End of Sample Report.
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i Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON Drive + NasuviLug, TENNEsssg 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 ' Lab Number: 04-A47322

ROB SAUR Sample ID: EB
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 ' Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 394949 Site ID: 7-3006
Date Collected:
Project: 201013X Time Collected: 12:45
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006 Date Received: 3/30/04
Sampler: BEN RICHARDS Time Received: 8:00
' Page: 1
Report Dil hnalysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor pate Time Analyst Method Batch

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report liwmirt.

= Pnalyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the imstrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

I

1

* Mo w

End of Sample Report.

www testamericainc com
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i Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosTER CuEIGHTON DRIVE * NAsnvmLE, TENnessee 37204
B00-765-0880 « G15-T26-3404 Fax

PROJECT (QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project Number: 201013X
lProject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006

Page: 1

Laboratory Receipt Date: 3/30/04

Makrix Spike Recovery
Note: If Blank i@ referenced as the gample apiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analycical bateh for
MS/MSD analysis oo an tyvue sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.
analyte unite Orig. val. M5 val Spike Conc ReCcovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

**[JST ANALYSIS+«

Benzens mg/1 < 0.00050 0.0%B9 G.DSQ0 118 3. - 159. 8628 04-P4T731T
Toluoene ag/l . 0.0005 0.0562 0.0500 111 54. - 156, BE&ZB U4-R47317
Ethylbenzene mg/1 < 0.00Q5 2.05653 0.06500 i1l 50, - 159. 8628 04-h47317
Xylenes (Total) mg/1 < 0.0005 o.113% a.100 111 53, - 151. 8628 04-R4ATI17
TPH {Gasoline Range) mg/1 < .0500 1.07 1.00- 107 70, - 157. . B&2B. 04-B47317
TPH (Diesel Range) g/l < 0,050 1.18 1.00 118 10. - 143, 1471 BLANE
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery ;1) 70 - 124 #6238

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units orig, val. Duplicate RED Limit Q.¢. Batch

*+JST PARAMETERS**
Benzene wg/l Q0.90583 0.0577 2.466 21. 6628
Toluene mg/l . 0.05862 D.9551 1,98 25, B&28
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.0553 4.053%9 z.56 25. 8626
Xylenes [Eorall mg/1l 0.31%1 4.108 2.74 24, 4628
TPH {Gaspline Range) wmg/1 1.07 0,928 14.21 24 . B&28
TPH {Diesel Range) mg/l 1.18 1.42 14.565 57, 1471
BTEX/GRO Sury., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 101, 9628

Project QC continued . . .
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L)

¥ festAmerica

l AMALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

| PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

; Project Number: 201013X

‘ lProj’ect Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006
Page: 2

Laboratory Receipt Date: 3/30/04

2960 FosTeR Creicutox Drive = Nasuviuue, TENNESSEE 37304
800-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 ¥ Rac 88 6H4&
VOA Surr 1,2-DOA-d4 % Rec ‘ 8E. 8350
VOB Surr Toluene-dg X Rec a9, 6B46
YOR Surr Tolueno-d8 % Rec 41. 8250
VOA Surr, 4-EFB % Rec B4, 6846
YOA Surr, 4-BFB % RecC B3, B250
YyOn Surr, DRFM % Rec a5, BB4E
VYOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 90. ’ 8250

Laporatory Control Data

Analyte units Enown Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Targat Range ©Q.C. Batch

**JST -PARAMETERS*+

Benzene ng/1l a.1p0 . 0826 B3 7¢ - 118 4628
Benzene mg/l 0.100 0.0964 96 76 - 118 3534
Renzeng ‘mg/1 0.100 0.0964 95 76 - 118 3571
Toluene mg/1 a.104 0.0790 75 72 - 119 B628
Ethylbenzene ng/l 0.10C 0.0772- 77 72 - 119 8628
Ethylbenzene g/ 1 Q.100 0.03%00 a0 72 - 119 3534
Xylenes (Total) mg/l 6.200 o.157 78 71 ~ 123 8628
Kylenes (Total) mg/1 0.20¢ g.181 90 71 - 123 . 3534
TpH {Casoline Range) mg/l 1.00 ) 1.07 107 72 - 122 8628
TPH [Gasoline Range) wg/i 1.00 o.982 T 72 - 122 3534°
BTEX/GRO Surr., a.a,.a-TFT % Recovery 20 70 - 124 2528
BTEX/GRO Surr., &,a,a-TFT % Recovery B4 70 - 124 31534
BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 886 70 - 124 3571

+4ST PARAMETERS**
TFH (Diesel Range) . ma/fl 1.00 1.16 116 10 - 143 1471

Project QU continued . . .
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L Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FOSTER CREIGUTON DRIve + Nasuvitig, TENwESSER 37204
800-765-0080 .« 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 201013X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3006
Page: 3

Laboratory Receipt Date: 3/30/04

**VOA PARIMETERSY* .
Ethyl-t-butylether mg/1 ©.0500 0.0672 134 ¥ Ja - 127 &846

Fthyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.0500 G.0672 134 % T2 - 127 8250
tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L 0.050¢C 0.0505 101 61 -~ 129 6B46
tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L q.0500 0.0496 99 .61 ~ 129 A250
farciary buktyl alcchol my/l 0.500 4.362 72 39 - 156 6B4E
Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/1l © 0.500 0.343 %9 349 - 156 8250
1,2-Dibromeethane mg/l 0.0504 0.043¢C a6 74 - 133 6B46
1,2-Dibromoethane wg /L 0.0500 0.0414 Ba 78 - 133 " B2s0
1,3-Dichloroethane ma/l 0.0590 0.p508 102 72 ~ 133 6046
1,2-bichioroethane mg/l 6.0500 0.0491 98 72 - 133 8250
Methyl-t-butyl ether my /1 4.05D0 0.05853 111 70 - 130 14:213
Methyl-t-butyl ether . wmgfl - 7 0.0500 0.4542 108 70 - 134 B250
piizoprapyl ether mg/1l 0.0500 0.0778 156 & 73 - 3127 §046
piisopropyl ether ng/l 0.a500 0.0778 156 # 73 - 127 a2s40
YOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 91 71 - 128 6846
Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec ag 71 - 124 8250
VOB Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 88 11 - 128 8268
VOA Surr Taluene-ds * Rec 89 77 - 119 G046
VOR Surr Toluene-ds % Rec LE] 77 - 119 B25¢
VoA Surr Toluens-48 * RecC 85 77 - 1138 B2ES
YoA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 84 79 - 123 6B46
VOA Sury, 4-BFB % Rec 84 79 - 123 8250
vOa Burr, 4-BFH ¥-Reo 84 79 - 123 8265
YOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 100 78 - i24 6846
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 95 78 - 124 8250
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 795 74 - 124 8265
puplicates
Anaiyr.e units Qrig. val. Duplicate RED Limit @.¢. Batch  dample Dup'd

Project' QC continued . . .
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! Test/

“~

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

merica

2060 FoSTER CREIGHTON DRivE « NasuviLig, TENNESSEE 3T204

B00-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 201013X

Project Name:

EXXONMOBIL 7-3006

Page: 4
Laboratory Receipt Date: 3/30/04
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Unita
«+)ST PARMMETERS®*
Benzene < $.00050 _mgfll
Beanzsene < D.00050 wmg/fl
Bengene < ¢.00850 mg/l
Teluene < 0,0005 mg/l
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/l
gthylbenzene < 1.0005 ma/l
Xylenes {Fotal) q.0008 mg/l
%ylenes [Total} < 0.0005 wg/l
ToH {Gamoline Rangel < 0.4580 mg/1
TPH (Gasoline Range} < 0.0500 mg/l
TPH {niesel Range) < 0.053 mg/l
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TPT HD. % Recavery
BTEX/GRO Surr., &.a,&-TFT B1. % Recovery
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TPT a1, % Recovery
«+YOh ‘EARRMETERS® ¢
Ethyl -t -butylether = 0.00D10 oSl
Ethyl-t-butylether < §.00010 mg/l
cert-amyl methyl ether = 0.0001% mg/L
tert-amy)l methyl ether < 0,00019 mg/L
Tertiary butyl alcohcl < 0.00257 mg/l
Tertiary butyl alechol < 0.00257 mg/l
1,2-Dibromoethane < 9,0001% mg/l
1, 2-pihromoethane < 0.00018 wmg/l
1,2-Dichlorgethane < B,00021 mg/l
1,2-pichloroethane < 0,00021 mg/l
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00012 wg/l
Methyl-t-butyl ether < p.D0O04 mg/l

Project OC continued . .

¢.C. Batch bDate Analyzed Time Analyzed

B&28
3534
3571
8628
8628
3534
8628
3534
8628
3534
471
B62B
3534
3571

6846
8250
6846
a25¢
6846
8250
6846
8250
5846
82540
6846
g§250

3/31/04
4/ 2/04
4/ 2/p4
3/31/04
3/31704
4/ 2/ca
3/31/04
4f 2/04
1/31/04
4/ 2/04
4/ 5/04
3/31/04
4/ z/04
4/ 2/04

4/ 6/04
a/ /D4
i/ 6/04
47 1/04
4f 6704
4/ 7/04
a/ €/04
4/ 1/04
af 6/04
4/ /04
4/ 6/04
4/ {04

www. testometicaing.com

15;33
23:42
23:42
15:33
15:33
23:42
15:33
23:42
15:33
23:42
11:47
15:33
23:42
23:42

19:01

7:55

13:01

T:58

19:01

7:55

18:01

7:5%

19:01

T:55

15:01

7155
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PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 201013X

Project Name:

Page: 5 _
Laboratory Receipt Date: 3/30/04

§00-765-0880 + 615.-726-3404 Fax

EXXONMOBIL 7-3006

Blank Data
analyte Blank value Units
piisopropyl ether < 0.80030 mg/l [1:213
piisopropyl ether < g.00030 nmg/l 8250
VOB Surr 1,2-DCA-de a9. % Rec 6846
YOA Surr 1,2-DCA-da 89, % Rec B250
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 BY. % Rec 4265
VoA Surr Teoluene-di a8, t Rec 5846
VoA Surr Toluenae-ds 88. % Rec 8250
VOA Surr Toluene-df 8. % Rec 8265
VUA Sury, 4-BFB a5, £ Rec BH46
VOR Surr, 41-BFB aq. % Rec 8250
YOA Surr, 4-BFB B7. ¥ Rec 4265
VOA Surr, DBFM 100. % Rec 6846
VOR Surr, DEFM 101. t Rec 8250
VOA Sury, DBFN 101, % Rec 8265

# = Value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

£nd of Report for Project 369605
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4f
4f
4/

6704

1704

af /02

¢.C. Batch Analysis Date Analysis Time

1%:01
T:55
19:01
7:55
7:5%
19:91
7:55
7:55
19:01
T:55
7:5%
19:0%L
7:55
7:5%

on Carporatian
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Nashville Division
COOLER RECEIPT FORM BCH

Client Name : £ K_j:-’

Cooler Received/Opened On:_3/30/04 Accessicg;ed By:__Shawn Gracey

Jr—
Log-in Personnel Signal

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged:f- I l_’t Degrees Celsins
2. Were custody seas on outside afwoler"; @2.}{0....1%

ot .
3, Were custody seals on confainers ARG IMERACLT o v vvmesmmavresmmmmresassmsrassarapimas y.vm..m.

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated COrTectly .. cuaresnnisasmmrmuirassoreo @..NO...NA
Y52 . NO...NA

a. If yes, how many, what kind acd where: y / i
T

PP T T P L)

5. 'Were castody papers inside COOMIY e conmnammrasnibtanssampansanns

6. 'Were enstody papers property filied out (ink, slgned, etc)T e ermsammncsnees . ..NO...NA
4. Did yeu sign the custady papers {n the appropriate place? .cc.cosrrmvincis e NO.NA
8. oy’ Peanuts Vermiculite Other None

What lind of packing material used? Babb

9. Cooling process: ' Ice-pack Tce {direct contact) Dryice Other
. 10. Did alt coatainers arrive in goed conditlon (UnhroKen} . oosmessissmmansamem

11. Were ;ll container labels complete (¥, date, signed, pres, e}z cmmiarees
12. Did ali container lsbels and tags agree with custody paperst ... ccamasee
13. Were correct containers used for the analysls requested?o.ucuisenemanine

14. 2. Were VOA vials FEEBIVEAT . cauersrenrraersenmmipananrnsnnnartasannnubenss

b. Was there any shservable Lead space present in any VOA vialToeivsems

15. Was sufficient amount of sample seat in each CODRRAMEET 1 osceerseresmisnannsss @...NO...NA

AsrmsssnnEts

16. Were correct preservatives EEHAT cesssnrannrapninapsamasnsisassmpranines WNOLLNA

if not, record standard 1D of preservative used here,
No..ves(3

ermmikAquRarEREniiEEyInE

17. Was residual chlprine presentl i ernissnmesaraen

18, Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courler below:

J420

F UPs Velocity Ajrberne Reute Off-sireet Misc.
19. Tf a Non-Conformance exists, se¢ attached or comments below:
Cooter Reccipt Form LF-1 Revisod N3/04
End of Form
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD B | 3696@5 . Page_t_of 1

T UWGP. Ca Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, |nc.‘ _ - ExxonMobil .Engi;-.m Gene N. Orlega
eS 2l isco al Yre Address: 73 Digiial Drive, Sulte 100 ’ r CEL Telephonoﬂumber {925) 2468747 :
(815) 7260177 City/StateiZip: Novato, Califoria_94949 Account £ 3876
}Nashvillu Division Projact Manager Rob Saur PO #: 4504230073
2060 Foster Creighton Tetaphona Number: {415) 3&-4324 Facifity ID # 7-3006
Nashvitie, TN 37204 ERI Job Number: 201013 Gioha ID# TO500100852
_ Sampler Name: (P chard Site Address 720 High Street
ExconMobil Sampler Signature: City, State Zip Oaidand, Calfiomia_94601
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix | Analyze For:
[}
[Jzanow ~ C372howr EDF Report o b
m| m (el % ©o!m
[ 48 hour CHo6 hour FAX Results wi e Ly »| D
: 2|l 3 |81l - R
8 day il w el&(%
. . Bl BlEL £ E o|E1518
Sample 1D { Description DATE TiME | comMp | GRAB_| PRESERV | NUMBER § st E || = gl =
EVOAS 2
MW1 LI 73T -0 1215 HC amps | X x! x | x X
; : BVOAS 2
uw2 s UTs] ol || awes | X x| x ix X
v BVOAS! 2
MW3 A ALY )( HCI amas | X x| X | X X
, - RO RE
' M4 Eh—t—aBy | X b % i X X
FVOASl 2
WS P 1235 Ho | ames | X x| x {x X
AGTE
e WTZ — —HCI | "X xi x 11X X
GVOASl 2 _
MW14 A Mo | HCL | ames | X x| x [x X
g8 Y713 |TMT HOL
neunquua b Dste Time Recaived by: Tims Laboratory Comments: /
‘ i ~— — 73, Temperature Upon Receipt: {
\’ \0&“{ Mﬂ S ’24’0% ! BS I ¢ Sample Containers intac?
|Retinquished by: Date Time

Received by TestAmerfd” ~—f—y < Time m VOAs Frea of Heedspace?/ [/
r / (



